- (1) Expenses of travel incidental to employment;
- (2) Cost of meals and lodging away from home necessarily incurred to earn income;
 - (3) Cost of merchandise purchased for sale;
- (4) Salaries, wages, commissions or fees paid by the applicant or recipient where necessary in carrying on his business or profession:
 - (5) Interest paid on business or professional indebtedness;
 - (6) Cost of telephone service used in business or profession;
- (7) Taxes, reasonable depreciation, rent, service charges and cost of repairs on property used in business or profession;
 - (8) Cost of supplies purchased for business or profession;
- (9) Bad debts resulting from sale of merchandise or equipment used in business or profession.

Such applicant or recipient shall furnish a monthly report of all earnings within ten days after the close of each month and the county agency shall consider such reports in adjusting subsequent monthly grants. Exceptions may be made by the agency when the recipient is engaged in an activity where a monthly report is either impossible or would represent an unrealistic picture of the income situation. During the receipt of assistance, exempted earned income may be accumulated to the amounts permitted under section 256.51, subdivision 2. The county agency shall give 30 days advance written notice to a recipient of any decrease in the amount of monthly grants, provided continued eligibility for assistance exists.

Approved May 12, 1969.

CHAPTER 371-S. F. No. 336

[Not.Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Scott county to the city of Shakopee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land; city of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Shakopee. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioners of administration and corrections, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the city of Shakopee, a municipal corporation, the following described lands in Scott county:

The Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 11, Township 115, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota, except the South 10.0 feet thereof. Containing 40.59 acres more or less including County Road. Also the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 12, Township 115, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota, except that part of St. Marks Cemetery described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4; thence southerly along the East line of said Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 a distance of 596.20 feet to a point 1954.54 feet southerly from the Northeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 12, said 1954.54 feet measured along the East lines of said Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 and Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4; thence westerly parallel with a line drawn at right angles to the East line of said Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 a distance of 484.10 feet; thence northerly parallel with the East line of said Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 a distance of 643.27 feet more or less to the North line of said Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4; thence easterly along the North line of said Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 a distance of 485.95 feet more or less to the point of beginning. Containing 34.45 acres more or less including County Road.

Any conveyance shall be in conformity with the provisions of this act.

- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration shall cause the above described land to be surveyed and to be appraised by not less than three appraisers at least two of whom shall be residents of the county in which the lands are situated. Each appraiser shall before entering upon the duties of his office take and subscribe an oath that he will faithfully and impartially discharge his duties as appraiser according to the best of his ability and that he is not interested directly or indirectly in any of the lands to be appraised or the timber or improvements thereon or in the purchase thereof and has entered into no agreement or combination to purchase the same or any part thereof, which oath shall be attached to the report of such appraisal.
- Subd. 2. Each tract or lot shall be sold separately and shall be sold for not less than the appraised value thereof. The cost of any sur-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

vey or appraisal as provided in subdivision 1 of this section shall be added to and made a part of the appraised value of the lands to be sold.

Sec. 3. The terms of payment for all lots or tracts so sold shall be not less than ten percent of the purchase price thereof at the time of sale with the balance payable as hereinafter provided; however, if the purchase price of any lot or parcel is \$5,000 or less, the balance shall be paid within 90 days of the date of sale. If the purchase price of any lot or parcel is in excess of \$5,000, the balance may be paid in not less than equal annual installments and not to exceed five years at the option of the purchaser, with principal and interest payable annually in advance at the rate of not less than six percent per annum on the unpaid balance payable to the state treasury on or before June 1 each year.

Approved May 12, 1969.

CHAPTER 372—S. F. No. 408

An act relating to workmen's compensation; payment of benefits to employees and dependents in cases of uninsured employers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 176.183.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 176.183, is amended to read:

Workmen's compensation; uninsured employers; 176.183 dependents: benefits employees and liabilitv to Subdivision 1. When any employee shall sustain inemployer. jury arising out of and in the course of his employment and while in the employ of an employer other than the state or its political subdivisions, not insured or self-insured as provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 176, the employee or his dependents shall nevertheless receive benefits as provided for therein from the special compensation fund, and the state treasurer as custodian of such fund shall have a cause of action against such employer for reimbursement for all moneys paid out or to be paid out, and, in the discretion of the court, as punitive damages an additional amount not exceeding 50 percent of all moneys paid out or to be paid out. An action to recover such moneys shall be instituted unless the custodian determines that no recov-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-